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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 10-Q
QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2012

OR
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 1-4879

Diebold, Incorporated
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Ohio 34-0183970

(State or other jurisdiction of (IRS Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification Number)
5995 Mayfair Road, PO Box 3077, North Canton, Ohio 44720-8077

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: (330) 490-4000

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x
No o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§
232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
submit and post such files). Yes x No o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
Non-accelerated filer
Large accelerated filerx  Accelerated filero (Do not check if a smaller o  Smaller reporting companyo
reporting company)
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes o No x
Number of shares of common stock outstanding as of November 5, 2012 was 63,219,054.
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DIEBOLD, INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(dollars in thousands)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments

Trade receivables, less allowances for doubtful accounts of $24,245 and $22,128,

respectively

Inventories

Deferred income taxes

Prepaid expenses

Other current assets

Total current assets

Securities and other investments
Property, plant and equipment, at cost
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization
Property, plant and equipment, net
Goodwill

Deferred income taxes

Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities

Notes payable

Accounts payable

Deferred revenue

Payroll and other benefits liabilities
Other current liabilities

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt

Pensions and other benefits
Post-retirement and other benefits
Deferred income taxes

Other long-term liabilities
Commitments and contingencies
Equity

Diebold, Incorporated shareholders' equity

Preferred shares, no par value, 1,000,000 authorized shares, none issued
Common shares, $1.25 par value, 125,000,000 authorized shares, 77,627,102 and
76,840,956 issued shares, 63,219,054 and 62,513,615 outstanding shares,

respectively
Additional capital

September 30,
2012
(Unaudited)

$302,550
269,614

462,498

490,691
109,737
33,745
119,235
1,788,070
74,840
649,857
467,031
182,826
271,911
89,856
188,251
$2,595,754

$75,000
219,446
208,693
71,229
247,065
821,433
647,863
135,264
23,531
35,349
38,836

97,034

353,332

December 31,
2011

$333,920
286,853

414,969

440,900
114,250
31,452
110,011
1,732,355
74,869
642,256
449,562
192,694
253,063
91,090
173,372
$2,517,443

$21,722
221,964
241,992
79,854
258,685
824,217
606,154
148,399
23,196
32,029
25,188

96,051

327,805



Edgar Filing: DIEBOLD INC - Form 10-Q

Retained earnings

Treasury shares, at cost (14,408,048 and 14,327,341 shares, respectively)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Total Diebold, Incorporated shareholders' equity

Noncontrolling interests

Total equity

Total liabilities and equity

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

1,025,736
(550,813
(63,799
861,490
31,988
893,478
$2,595,754

991,210

) (547,737

) (40,343
826,986
31,274
858,260
$2,517,443
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DIEBOLD, INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended
September 30,
2012 2011
Net sales
Services $402,305 $388,986
Products 307,614 320,336

709,919 709,322
Cost of sales

Services 301,787 277,558

Nine Months Ended
September 30,
2012 2011

$1,196,079 $1,142,311
955,519 843,550
2,151,598 1,985,861



