DIEBOLD INC Form 10-Q November 09, 2012

Table of Contents

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2012

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT

o OF 1934

For the transition period from

to

Commission file number 1-4879

Diebold, Incorporated

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Ohio

Ohio 34-0183970 (State or other jurisdiction of (IRS Employer

incorporation or organization) Identification Number)

5995 Mayfair Road, PO Box 3077, North Canton, Ohio 44720-8077 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code) Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (330) 490-4000

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (\S 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer" "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Non-accelerated filer

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer (Do not check if a smaller o Smaller reporting company o

reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

Number of shares of common stock outstanding as of November 5, 2012 was 63,219,054.

1

Table of Contents

DIEBOLD, INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES FORM 10-Q

INDEX

PART I <u>– FINANCIAL INFORMATIO</u> N	<u>3</u>
ITEM 1: <u>FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</u>	<u>3</u> <u>3</u>
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS – September 30, 2012 (Unaudited) and December 31	, ,
2011	_
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Unaudited) – Three and Nine Months Ende	d ,
<u>September 30, 2012 and 2011</u>	
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Unaudited) – Three ar	<u>1</u> d ₅
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011	<u> </u>
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited) – Nine Months Ended	6
<u>September 30, 2012 and 2011</u>	0
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)	<u>7</u>
ITEM 2: MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND	24
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS	<u> </u>
ITEM 3: QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK	<u>36</u>
ITEM 4: <u>CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES</u>	<u>36</u>
PART II <u>OTHER INFORMATIO</u> N	<u>36</u>
ITEM 1: <u>LEGAL PROCEEDINGS</u>	<u>37</u>
ITEM 1A: <u>RISK FACTORS</u>	<u>37</u>
ITEM 2: <u>UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS</u>	<u>38</u>
ITEM 3: <u>DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES</u>	<u>38</u>
ITEM 4: MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES	<u>38</u>
ITEM 5: <u>OTHER INFORMATION</u>	<u>38</u>
ITEM 6: <u>EXHIBITS</u>	<u> 39</u>
<u>SIGNATURES</u>	<u>40</u>
EXHIBIT INDEX	<u>41</u>

Table of Contents

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DIEBOLD, INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(dollars in thousands)

ASSETS	September 30, 2012 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2011
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents Short-term investments	\$302,550 269,614	\$333,920 286,853
Trade receivables, less allowances for doubtful accounts of \$24,245 and \$22,128, respectively	462,498	414,969
Inventories	490,691	440,900
Deferred income taxes	109,737	114,250
Prepaid expenses	33,745	31,452
Other current assets	119,235	110,011
Total current assets	1,788,070	1,732,355
Securities and other investments	74,840	74,869
Property, plant and equipment, at cost	649,857	642,256
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	467,031	449,562
Property, plant and equipment, net	182,826	192,694
Goodwill	271,911	253,063
Deferred income taxes	89,856	91,090
Other assets	188,251	173,372
Total assets	\$2,595,754	\$2,517,443
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Notes payable	\$75,000	\$21,722
Accounts payable	219,446	221,964
Deferred revenue	208,693	241,992
Payroll and other benefits liabilities	71,229	79,854
Other current liabilities	247,065	258,685
Total current liabilities	821,433	824,217
Long-term debt	647,863	606,154
Pensions and other benefits	135,264	148,399
Post-retirement and other benefits	23,531	23,196
Deferred income taxes	35,349	32,029
Other long-term liabilities	38,836	25,188
Commitments and contingencies	_	
Equity		
Diebold, Incorporated shareholders' equity		
Preferred shares, no par value, 1,000,000 authorized shares, none issued	_	_
Common shares, \$1.25 par value, 125,000,000 authorized shares, 77,627,102 and	07.024	06.051
76,840,956 issued shares, 63,219,054 and 62,513,615 outstanding shares,	97,034	96,051
respectively Additional capital	252 222	227 805
Additional capital	353,332	327,805

Retained earnings	1,025,736	991,210	
Treasury shares, at cost (14,408,048 and 14,327,341 shares, respectively)	(550,813) (547,737)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(63,799) (40,343)
Total Diebold, Incorporated shareholders' equity	861,490	826,986	
Noncontrolling interests	31,988	31,274	
Total equity	893,478	858,260	
Total liabilities and equity	\$2,595,754	\$2,517,443	
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.			
2			

Table of Contents

DIEBOLD, INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2012 2011		Nine Months September 3 2012	
NY . 1	2012	2011	2012	2011
Net sales				
Services	\$402,305	\$388,986	\$1,196,079	\$1,142,311
Products	307,614	320,336	955,519	843,550
	709,919	709,322	2,151,598	1,985,861
Cost of sales				
Services	301,787	277,558		